Mixed methods are the research designed utilized in the study from the result of 

triangulation that deals with Focus Group Discussion (FGD). Hence, purposive sampling technique is used in the sample 

population process. It is used based on the pre-defined criteria of the research process. The study composed One 

Hundred Seventy-Five (175) respondents only. Results indicate that faculty development on instructional practices for 

teaching pedagogy among the respondents express expertise success of development in teaching through student 

learning and evaluation, show that individual skills on teaching pedagogy provides individual skills to develop, lead,

[...]

They are exposed to teaching pedagogy for various techniques 

and trends in teaching strategies. They are using various instructional materials in teaching. The instructional materials 

must be based on the trends of teaching strategies. The study composed One Hundred Seventy-Five (175) participants 

only.  

RESULTS 

1. What is the faculty professional development on instructional practices of the respondents as basis 

for teaching pedagogy in the area of individual skills, knowledge, expertise, and characteristics of a 

faculty?